including contributions in kind, all transactions made with third parties occur at fair value within a
normal relationship of supplier or client and at arm’s-length terms and conditions.

Note 10 Events after the reporting date

91 IRENA's reporting date is as at 31 December 2013. On the date of signing of these accounts,
there have been no material events, favourable or unfavourable, that have occurred between the reporting
date and the date when financial statements have been authorised for issue that would have impacted
these statements.

INTERNATIONAL RENEWABLE ENERGY AGENCY
Notes to the financial statements

for the year ended 31 December 2013

36

Note 11 Comparative figures

92 Certain reclassifications have been made to the comparative figures for the year ended 31
December 2013 to comply with the current period classification. These reclassifications did not have any
impact on net assets of the current or prior period. Changes made in Statement I and II are shown below:

As reported in
2012 Reclassifications

2012
(restated)

USD’000 USD’000 USD’000

Statement I: Statement of financial position
Capitalisation reserve   -   2,719   2,719
Fund balance   2,692 (2,692) -
Accumulated surplus   8,561   (27) 8,534

Statement II: Statement of financial performance
Revenues

Miscellaneous revenue   973   29 1,002

Expenses
Staff costs   12,797   (1,054) 11,743
Consultants and contractual services   5,112   1,054 6,166
Currency exchange losses/(gains)   (24)   29   5

93 In Statement I, the fund balance, which comprise of retained surpluses/(deficits), and
capitalisation reserve representing the net carrying amount of the PP&E and intangible assets were
presented separately. During 2013, based on a review of the fund balance and accumulated capitalisation
reserve, it was necessary to present the combined amount of capitalisation reserve and thus the
comparative 2012 figures have been reclassified to conform to current presentation as shown above.

94 In Statement II, currency exchange gains of USD 28,744 were previously disclosed as net of